

ITEM NO.60

COURT NO.3

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 2217/2026

SURENDRA @ SUNDA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

[Mr. K. Parameshwar, Learned senior counsel, Amicus Curiae]
(IA No. 288753/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION IA No. 245536/2024
- APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION IA No. 289119/2024 - APPLICATION FOR
PERMISSION IA No. 244419/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION IA No.
129279/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No. 203861/2024 -
EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 279416/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM
FILING O.T. IA No. 257427/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No.
245529/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION IA No. 245537/2024 -
PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION IA No. 245530/2024 -
PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION IA No. 289120/2024 -
PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION IA No. 288756/2024 -
PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

Date : 18-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR]

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Ruhi Sultana, Adv.
Mr. Robin Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Jayshankar Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Kumar Sinha, Adv.
Mrs. Binita Jaiswal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

M/S. Dubey & Chandra Law Chambers, AOR

Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR

Mr. Aarif Ali, Adv.
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Mujahid Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Karanthi Kumar Deverkonda, Adv.
Mr. Mukul Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Eresh Roshan Swain, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Apropos previous order dated 13.04.2026, affidavit has been filed by the State of Uttar Pradesh. Let the module started at the earliest. Mr. Mishra, learned counsel appearing for the State of Uttar Pradesh shall apprise the authorities for considering the module and come with instructions on the next date.
2. List on 26.05.2026.

**(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**